Court met pursuant to adjournment this 2 day of March, 2021, with the following members present.

Esq. Eades Esq. Hedges Esq. Kingsolver
Esq. Lisby Esq. Metzger Esq. Miller Esq. Webb

County/Judge Executive Dan Ison presiding. County Attorney, Hart Megibben, County Treasurer, Sheila
Quijas, and County Clerk, Sue Carole Perry also present.
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Court was called to order at 6:30 p.m.
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On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to correct the minutes of the
previous session to state that Esq. Kingsolver was absent.
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On motion by Esgq. Webb second by Esq. Miller and carried it is ordered to approve the minutes of the
previous session as corrected.
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On motion by Esqg. Eades second by Esq. Metzger and carried it is ordered to approve the following cash
transfers from the General Fund $140,000.00 to the Jail Fund and $115,000.00 to the EMS Fund.
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On motion by Esq. Kingsolver second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to pay the following bills:

GENERAL FUND

Advanced Global Communications Inc 3442.50
Amazon Capital Services — FC 799.99
Shelby County Attorney 5491.66
Chism’s Hardware — FC 16.01
Chris Paiva 360.00
City of Simpsonville 170191.66
Donna Rose 4885.00
Duplicator Sales and Service 729.95
HMC Service Company 479.00
Kentucky Horse Council Inc 100.00
Kenway Distributors 292.73
Lorman Education Services Inc 250.00
Lowe’s —FC 198.46
Masters’ Supply Inc — FC 147.92
Shelby Energy Propane Plus 60.00
Quill Corp 949.99
Shelby Main Street Corporation 1750.00
Shelbyville-Shelby County Parks & Rec. 42083.33
Shelby Veterinary Clinic 476.28

Cont.



Skelton’s Plumbing

SWH Supply Co

University of Kentucky

The UPS Store 3325
Voyager — AS

Voyager — Bldg. Insp.
Voyager — CC

Voyager — CH Maint.
Voyager — CJE

Voyager — Coroner

Voyager —EMA

Voyager —SCJC

Voyager — LA

Walker’s Paint & Body Inc
Ware Energy

ROAD FUND

Action Overhead Door
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15
CCP Industries Inc

Certified Laboratories
Chism’s Hardware — FC
Doug’s Tire Center

Global Rental Co. Inc

H Oil Company

Lawson Products Inc
Logan’s

Quill Corp

John Deere Financial
Simpsonville Towing & Recovery LLC
Total Truck Parts

University of Kentucky

JAIL FUND

Bob Barker Co Inc
Charm-Tex

Cintas Fire Protection
Duplicator Sales and Service
Kellwell Food Management Inc
Kenway Distributors

Republic — Jail Mastercard (9869 & 8655)

Voyager Fleet Systems Inc

Ware Energy

EMS FUND

Advanced Global Communications Inc
American Heart Association Inc
Best-One Shelbyville

Bound Tree Medical LLC

Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15

Emergency Medical Training Professionals LLC

Emergency Repair Inc

Freedom Tactical

Maverick 02 & Respiratory Equip. LLC
Mohawk Medical

O’Brien of Shelbyville Inc.

Penn Care Inc

Shelby Energy Propane Plus

Cont.

675.00
43.54
95.00
44.14

247.82

100.18
38.54

412.16

145.56

110.70

120.19
85.85

235.01

593.61

228.00

1323.07
178.88
87.34
1113.76
35.00
399.95
3620.50
3573.15
142.02
428.58
497.33
8003.29
875.00
1729.94
1640.00

710.88
742.70
294.00
260.25
13843.05
997.26
52.22
231.89
1152.08

95.00
2206.00
1995.84

224.94

13.81
6000.00
7209.96

390.00

98.06
1807.32

46.17
1500.40

970.59



Pure Reflection Paint & Collision Repair 1100.00

S&W Healthcare Corp. 1260.70

Stryker Sales Corporation 572.90

Voyager Fleet Systems Inc 3322.59

Walmart 169.62
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Judge Ison read a Proclamation in memory and honor of Duanne Puckett.
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On motion by Esg. Hedges second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to issue incentive payments to
Magistrate Eddie Kingsolver and Sheriff Mark Moore for completion of 40 hours of training for the calendar year
2021.
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On motion by Esg. Metzger second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to introduce for 15t reading of an
Ordinance pertaining to amending the Shelby County Budget.
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On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to accept a check in the amount of
$591,284.33 from the County Clerk for 2020 excess fees.
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On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to approve Austin Dupree as the

MS4 Project Manager with an annual salary of $35,500.00. Esg. Miller voted No.
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On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to revise the Finance Officer/IT
Coordinator job description to reflect position title of Finance Officer and change salary range from $38,000 - $58,000
per year to the new range of $36,000 - $45,000 per year due to the IT portion being removed. This Job Description
revision is recorded in EJO Book 02019 page 409.
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On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Kingsolver and carried it is ordered to reclassify Sherri Bridgewaters

to position of Finance Officer with starting salary of $36,000 annually.
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Cont.



On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Metzger and carried it is ordered to revise the HR Manager job
description to change salary range from $38,000 - $50,000 to the new range of $50,000 - $65,000 due to the
increased duties to be performed by Human Resources. This revision is recorded in EJO Book 02019 page 407.
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On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to reclassify Sandra Ashcraft to
position of HR Manager.
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On motion by Esq. Kingsolver second by Esq. Metzger and carried it is ordered to reclassify Tim Hawkins
from EMT to Sergeant with an annual pay rate of $36,592.50 and a retroactive effective date of 2/26/2021.
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On motion by Esqg. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to increase the hourly wage of
Animal Control Supervisor Danielle Reynolds from $13.26 to $15.25 with a retroactive date of 2/5/2021.
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On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Metzger and carried it is ordered to increase the hourly wage of
Animal Control Officer Rachel Martin from $11.49 to $13.79 with a retroactive date of 2/5/2021.
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On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to increase the hourly wage of the

currently open Animal Control Officer position from $11.79 to $13.25 with a retroactive date of 2/5/2021.
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On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to increase the hourly wage of

currently open Kennel Attendant position from $10.00 to $12.50 with a retroactive date of 2/5/2021.
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On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered the Court go into closed session to

discuss personnel issues.
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On motion by Esg. Webb second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered the Court go back into session.
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On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esg. Hedges and carried it is ordered the meeting adjourn.
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Judge/Executive



