Court met pursuant to adjournment this 2nd day of March, 2021, with the following members present.

Esq. EadesEsq. HedgesEsq. KingsolverEsq. LisbyEsq. MetzgerEsq. MillerEsq. Webb

County/Judge Executive Dan Ison presiding. County Attorney, Hart Megibben, County Treasurer, Sheila

Quijas, and County Clerk, Sue Carole Perry also present.

Court was called to order at 6:30 p.m.

On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to correct the minutes of the

previous session to state that Esq. Kingsolver was absent.

On motion by Esq. Webb second by Esq. Miller and carried it is ordered to approve the minutes of the

previous session as corrected.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Metzger and carried it is ordered to approve the following cash

transfers from the General Fund \$140,000.00 to the Jail Fund and \$115,000.00 to the EMS Fund.

On motion by Esq. Kingsolver second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to pay the following bills:

3442.50
799.99
5491.66
16.01
360.00
170191.66
4885.00
729.95
479.00
100.00
292.73
250.00
198.46
147.92
60.00
949.99
1750.00
42083.33
476.28

Skelton's Plumbing	675.00
SWH Supply Co	43.54
University of Kentucky	95.00
The UPS Store 3325	44.14
Voyager – AS	247.82
Voyager – Bldg. Insp.	100.18
Voyager – CC	38.54
Voyager – CH Maint.	412.16
Voyager – CJE	145.56
Voyager – Coroner	110.70
Voyager – EMA	120.19
Voyager – SCJC	85.85
Voyager – LA	235.01
Walker's Paint & Body Inc	593.61
Ware Energy	228.00
ROAD FUND	1000 07
Action Overhead Door	1323.07
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15	178.88
CCP Industries Inc	87.34
Certified Laboratories	1113.76
Chism's Hardware – FC	35.00
Doug's Tire Center	399.95
Global Rental Co. Inc	3620.50
H Oil Company	3573.15
Lawson Products Inc	142.02
Logan's	428.58
Quill Corp	497.33
John Deere Financial	8003.29
Simpsonville Towing & Recovery LLC	875.00 1729.94
Total Truck Parts	
University of Kentucky JAIL FUND	1640.00
Bob Barker Co Inc	710.88
Charm-Tex	710.88
Cintas Fire Protection	294.00
Duplicator Sales and Service	260.25
Kellwell Food Management Inc	13843.05
Kenway Distributors	997.26
Republic – Jail Mastercard (9869 & 8655)	52.22
Voyager Fleet Systems Inc	231.89
Ware Energy	1152.08
EMS FUND	1152.00
Advanced Global Communications Inc	95.00
American Heart Association Inc	2206.00
Best-One Shelbyville	1995.84
Bound Tree Medical LLC	224.94
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15	13.81
Emergency Medical Training Professionals LLC	6000.00
Emergency Repair Inc	7209.96
Freedom Tactical	390.00
Maverick O2 & Respiratory Equip. LLC	98.06
Mohawk Medical	1807.32
O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc.	46.17
Penn Care Inc	1500.40
Shelby Energy Propane Plus	970.59
,	270.00

Pure Reflection Paint & Collision Repair	1100.00
S&W Healthcare Corp.	1260.70
Stryker Sales Corporation	572.90
Voyager Fleet Systems Inc	3322.59
Walmart	169.62

Judge Ison read a Proclamation in memory and honor of Duanne Puckett.

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to issue incentive payments to Magistrate Eddie Kingsolver and Sheriff Mark Moore for completion of 40 hours of training for the calendar year 2021.

On motion by Esq. Metzger second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to introduce for 1st reading of an Ordinance pertaining to amending the Shelby County Budget.

On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to accept a check in the amount of

\$591,284.33 from the County Clerk for 2020 excess fees.

On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to approve Austin Dupree as the MS4 Project Manager with an annual salary of \$35,500.00. Esq. Miller voted No.

On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to revise the Finance Officer/IT Coordinator job description to reflect position title of Finance Officer and change salary range from \$38,000 - \$58,000 per year to the new range of \$36,000 - \$45,000 per year due to the IT portion being removed. This Job Description revision is recorded in EJO Book O2019 page 409.

On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Kingsolver and carried it is ordered to reclassify Sherri Bridgewaters to position of Finance Officer with starting salary of \$36,000 annually.

Cont.

On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Metzger and carried it is ordered to revise the HR Manager job description to change salary range from \$38,000 - \$50,000 to the new range of \$50,000 - \$65,000 due to the increased duties to be performed by Human Resources. This revision is recorded in EJO Book O2019 page 407.

On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to reclassify Sandra Ashcraft to position of HR Manager.

On motion by Esq. Kingsolver second by Esq. Metzger and carried it is ordered to reclassify Tim Hawkins from EMT to Sergeant with an annual pay rate of \$36,592.50 and a retroactive effective date of 2/26/2021.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to increase the hourly wage of Animal Control Supervisor Danielle Reynolds from \$13.26 to \$15.25 with a retroactive date of 2/5/2021.

On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Metzger and carried it is ordered to increase the hourly wage of

Animal Control Officer Rachel Martin from \$11.49 to \$13.79 with a retroactive date of 2/5/2021.

On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to increase the hourly wage of the

currently open Animal Control Officer position from \$11.79 to \$13.25 with a retroactive date of 2/5/2021.

On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to increase the hourly wage of

currently open Kennel Attendant position from \$10.00 to \$12.50 with a retroactive date of 2/5/2021.

On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered the Court go into closed session to discuss personnel issues.

On motion by Esq. Webb second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered the Court go back into session.

Cont.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered the meeting adjourn.

Judge/Executive